



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4170/2022 & CRL.M.A. 17172/2022**

MR SD KULESH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Rahul Kumar Singh, Proxy
Counsel for Mr S.D Singh, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Richa Dhawan, APP for the State
Inspector Suresh Kumar, EOW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE POONAM A. BAMBA

ORDER

%

31.08.2022

CRL.M.A. 17173/2022 (Exemption from filing certified copies and dim annexures)

1.0 Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions. Application is disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.C. 4170/2022

2.0 This is a petition under Section 439(2) Cr.P.C read with Section 482 Cr.P.C seeking cancellation of the anticipatory bail granted by Learned Additional Session Judge, North West, Rohini, New Delhi vide order dated 08.08.2022.

3.0 Mr Rahul Kumar Singh, proxy counsel for Mr S.D Singh, advocate for the petitioner requests for some time as the arguing counsel has undergone angioplasty and is unable to appear today.

4.0 Ms Richa Dhawan, Learned Prosecutor has appeared on advance



notice.

5.0 Issue notice to the respondent no 2 through IO.

6.0 List on **18.11.2022**.

POONAM A. BAMBA, J

AUGUST 31, 2022

g.joshi

Click here to check corrigendum, if any