



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4170/2022 & CRL. M.A. 17172/2022**

MR SD KULESH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.D. Singh, Mr. Prajwal. M.R and
Mr. Siddart Singh, Advs.

Versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for the State
with Ins. Suresh Kumar, EOW.
Mr. Tanmay Mehta with Mr. Vijay
Kasana, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE POONAM A. BAMBA

ORDER
18.11.2022

%

- 1.0.** Ld. counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that though notice was received, but copy of application and accompanying documents, have not been supplied to him.
- 2.0.** Ld. counsel for the petitioner undertakes to supply the same.
- 3.0.** Be supplied.
- 4.0.** Ld. Prosecutor, on instruction from the IO, submits that although, the accused/respondent no. 2 joined the investigation, but has not been cooperating and has not handed over the original documents.
- 5.0.** Ld. counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that as the said documents are required in civil case as well as other FIR, they could



not be handed over. The respondent no. 2 shall extend full cooperation.

6.0. List on **20.02.2023**.

POONAM A. BAMBA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2022/csc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any