



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4170/2022 & CRL.M.A. 17172/2022**

MR SD KULESH

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Siddharth Singh, Advocate.**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State with Mr. Vijay Singh, Mr. Vishal Bhiduri, Mr. Prince Mishra, Mr. Darpan Balyan, Mr. Gaurav Wadhwa, Mr. Sarthak Mann and Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Advocates.**

Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Mr. Vijay Kasana, Mr. Chirag Verma and Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocates for R-2.

Insp. Nitesh Kumar, EOW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

30.08.2024

1. An adjournment has been sought on behalf of the Petitioner on the ground that Mr. S.D. Singh, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, is not available today.

2. List on 12.12.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

AUGUST 30, 2024

S. Zakir