



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4170/2022 & CRL.M.A. 17172/2022**

MR SD KULESH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. SD Singh, Advocate with Mr.
Kamla Prasad and Mr. Siddharth
Singh, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for State with
Mr. Chandrakant, Advocate.
Mr. Chirag Verma and Mr. Vaibhav
Sharma, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

1. Reply has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 2.
2. Status Report has been placed on record.
3. The Trial Court Record is still awaited. Let the same be called for, prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List for final disposal on 19.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/vc