



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4170/2022, CRL.M.A. 17172/2022

MR SD KULESH

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP with Ms.
Upasna Bakshi and Mr. Aditya
Vikram Singh, Advs.
Mr. Vijay Kasana and Mr. Vaibhav
Sharma, Advs. for R-2
SI- Rahul Tomar, PS: EOW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the applicant.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent no.2, on the other hand, submits that since the Closure Report has already been filed by the Police in the concerned case, the present petition wherein the petitioner is seeking cancellation of the anticipatory bail granted to the respondent no.2 has itself become infructuous.
3. Learned APP for the State confirms the aforesaid position.
4. In any event, in the interest of justice, renotify on 23.07.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 29, 2026/Ab