



\$~92

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4170/2022, CRL.M.A. 17172/2022

MR SD KULESH

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the  
State with Mr. Aditya Vikram  
Singh, Adv.  
Insp. Anand Pratap Singh, PS.:  
EOW, Delhi  
Mr. Chirag Verma and Mr. Vaibhav  
Sharma, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**  
**23.07.2026**

%

1. Since none appeared for the petitioner on the first call, a pass over was granted. On the second call also none appears for the petitioner. Same was position on the last of hearing as well.
2. It seems that the petitioner is not interested in pursuing the present petition any further.
3. As such, the present petition is dismissed for non-prosecution and for non-appearance.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J.**

**JULY 23, 2026/bh**